



Notice to the Community

Public Notice – Odor Issue Update

January 28, 2019

On Tuesday, January 22nd, odors were detected at the limits of our property. The presence of hydrogen sulfide in one of our tanks was the cause of these odors. We immediately advised all appropriate authorities.

At the same time, an incident of unknown origin occurred at Saint-Octave Primary School, located 1.7 kilometers west of our refinery. Because of the timing of these two events, they were perceived to be related. As a result of our extensive research, including analysis of the wind direction and fence-line odour monitoring at the time of the incident, we have come to the conclusion that these two incidents are unrelated.

Throughout this event, we worked closely with local authorities to ensure that they were informed. In addition, Suncor has taken steps to minimize the impact of these odors outside of the Montreal refinery, including the use of a third party that specializes in odour mitigation.

We apologize for the inconvenience these odors may have caused and we thank you for your patience and understanding.

For more information, please contact at 514-640-8000.

Suncor Montreal Refinery
Phone: 514-640-8000
Email: raffineriemontreal@suncor.com

Transmission

- The Association Industrielle de l'Est de Montréal (AIEM) site: www.aiem.qc.ca
- Suncor's site: www.suncor.com
- Elected officials
- Members of the Montreal Refinery's Liaison Committee

"This notice stems from our social commitment as a member of the AIEM, and its aim is to inform members of the neighbouring community about any unusual events likely to have an impact outside our site."